11 

Exhibit A of Agreement between County of Monterey and CHPMonterey, INC. 

RFP #10939 

internet/email service and access to Tracnet Jail Management service are being provided by 

County. The cost of this equipment and service provision is fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000) 

annually. CONTRACTOR may choose to maintain service through the County, or may choose to 

install its own computers and network. If CONTRACTOR chooses to utilize county services, 

CONTRACTOR will be invoiced for this service quarterly, at a cost of $13,750 per quarter.

[...]

Assure staff complies with the policies and procedures through on-site and 

corporate supervision. 

SECTION XXIII. 

HOSPITALIZATION. 

1. Except for those services covered under Medi-Cal, CONTRACTOR shall not be responsible for any 

individual incarcerated person’s medical/surgical inpatient costs in excess of $17,500.00 (seventeen 

thousand five hundred dollars) per occurrence. Should an individual incarcerated person’s medical/surgical 

inpatient costs exceed the $17,500.00 (seventeen thousand five hundred dollars) limit, the Sheriff’s Office 

shall be responsible for incarcerated person’s medical costs exceeding the $17,500.00 (seventeen thousand 

five hundred dollars) limit.  

2. CONTRACTOR shall cooperate with, assist and advise Sheriff’s Office as requested to remove “holds” 

placed on hospitalized incarcerated persons as medically appropriate. CONTRACTOR shall develop a 

communications system to facilitate holds removal, to promptly and fully inform Sheriff Office of hold status